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(A)  The board of education of any school  district may employ an individual who is not certificated

or  licensed as required by Chapter 3319. of the Revised Code, but who  meets the following

qualifications, as a teacher in the schools of  the district:

 

(1)  The individual is a veteran of the armed forces of the  United States and was honorably

discharged within three years of   June 30, 1997;

 

(2)  While in the armed forces the individual had meaningful  teaching or other instructional

experience;

 

(3)  The individual holds at least a baccalaureate degree.

 

(B)  An individual employed under this section shall be deemed  to hold a teaching certificate or

educator license for the  purposes of state and federal law and rules and regulations and  school

district policies, rules, and regulations.   However, an  individual employed under this section is not a

highly qualified  teacher for purposes of the school district's compliance with  section 3319.074 of

the Revised Code.  Each individual employed  under this section shall meet the requirement to

successfully  complete fifteen hours, or the equivalent, of coursework every  five years that is

approved by the local professional development  committee as is required of other teachers licensed

in accordance  with Chapter 3319. of the Revised Code.

 

(C)  The superintendent of public instruction may revoke the  right of an individual employed under

division (A) of this section  to teach if, after an investigation and an adjudication conducted  pursuant

to Chapter 119. of the Revised Code, the superintendent  finds that the person is not competent to

teach the subject the  person has been employed to teach or did not fulfill the  requirements of

division (A) of this section.  No individual whose  right to teach has been revoked under this division

shall teach in  a public school, and no board of education may engage such an  individual to teach in

the schools of its district.
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Notwithstanding division (B) of this section, a board of  education is not required to comply with the

provisions of  sections 3311.81, 3311.82, 3319.11, and 3319.16 of the Revised  Code with regard to

termination of employment if the  superintendent, after an investigation and an adjudication, has

revoked the individual's right to teach.
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